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Purpose

To objectively assess citizen satisfaction
with the delivery of County services

To help determine priorities for the
community

To measure trends from previous surveys

To compare the County’s performance with
other large communities across the U.S.



g Methodolegy —

—

g Survey Description

seven-page survey; included many of the same questions from
previous surveys

4 resident survey administered for the County

Method of Administration
by mail, online and phone to randomly selected households
each survey took approximately 15-20 minutes to complete

Sample size:

total of 816 completed surveys; 608 surveys from City
residents, 208 from unincorporated County residents

demographics of survey respondents accurately reflects the
actual population of the County

Confidence level: 95%

Margin of error: +/- 3.4% overall
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~_ Bottom LineUp Front—

Residents Have a Positive Perception of the County
85% rated the County as an excellent or good place to live

The County Is Moving in the Right Direction
Overall satisfaction ratings have increased since 2017 survey

Durham County Rates 15% Above the Average for Other Large
Communities in the Overall Quality of County Services

Durham County Rates 26% Above the Average for Other Large
Communities in Customer Service from County Employees

Overall Community Priorities Over the Next 2 Years:
Public Schools
Maintenance of City Streets
Police Protection

Overall County Priorities Over the Next 2 Years:
Public Schools
Sheriff Protection
Services of Durham County Department of Social Services



Major Finding #i

Residents Have a Positive
Perception of the County




Overall Satisfaction with ltems That May Influence
Your Perception of Durham

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5jpoint scale (excluding NA)

Quality of life in your neighborhood 47% 14% | 10%
Quality of life in Durham 50% 22% 13%
Quality of services provided by City 52% | 29% | 10%
Quality of services provided by County 51% | 32% | 9%
Image of Durham 43% 24% | 21%
Appearance of Durham 45% 29% 18%
Management of development/growth 37% 29% 27%
Value received for local property taxes 32% 33% 27%
0% Ed% 40% Ed% Bd% 100%
Source: ETC Institute (2019) |mVery Satisfied (5) OSatisfied (4) CNeutral (3) EDissatisfied (1/2) |

More Than a 6-1 Ratio of Residents Who Are Satisfied vs. Dissatisfied with the Overall Quality

of Services Provided by the County (59% vs. 9%)
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Overall Ratings of the Community

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a1 to 5 on a 54point scale (excluding NA)

As a place to live

As a place to work

As a place to play

As a place to visit

As a place to raise children

As a community that is
maoving in the right direction

As a place to retire

As a place to start a business

As a place to educate children

0%

Source: ETC Institute (2019)

56% 8% | T%
53% 13% (6%
49% 20% 13%
46% 20% 13%
47% 22% 15%
46'% 22% 15%
39% 25% 19%
39% 32% 16%
28% 25% 38%
Ed% 4d% Ed% Bd% 100%

[mExcellent (5) mGood (4) CNeutral (3) EBelow Average/Poor (1/2) |

85% Rated the County as Excellent/Good Place to Live; Highest Rating All-Time



Overall Satisfaction with City and County Services
by Major Category

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding NA)

Fire/life safety programming 52% | 20% B
Library services/programs 47% | 18%  [6%
EMS services 45% | 22% ¥
Response time for fire services 44% | 24% B
Response time for EMS services 44% | 22% [ 5%
Water/sewer utilities 49% [ 2% | 4%
Parks/recreation programs 50% ] 27% [ 1%
Police protection 48% ] 26% | 12%
Customer service from County employees 47% | 29% [ 10%
Customer service from City employees 46% | 27% [ 13%
Sheriff protection 42% | 32% | 10%
Private schools 36% | 3% | 10%
Effectiveness of communication 42% | 33% [ 14%
Public Health services 36% | 42% [ 12%
Tax Administration services " 3T% ] 1% | 15%
Enforcement of codes/ordinances —36% ] 39% T 18%
Durham County Department of Social Services 31% | 39% | 18%
Ease of travel within Durham 33% | 20% | 3%
Charter schools 27% | A% [ 20%
Pedestrian facilities 30% | 28% | 35%
Bicycle facilities 28% | 30% | 34%
Public transit system 22% | 40% | 20%
Maintenance of City streets [I8 26% | 26% I 45%
Public schools g 23% | 28% | 44%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Source: ETC Institute (2019) |mVery Satisfied (5) Satisfied (4) ONeutral (3) EDissatisfied (1/2) |

Most Services Get High Ratings. Public Schools and Transportation-related Issues (Street Maintenance,

Pedestrian & Bicycle Facilities) Are the Only Areas with Notable Levels of Dissatisfaction.



Overall Satisfaction with City and County Services
by Major Category
o by percentage of respondents who rated the itemas a4 or5 on a 5-point scale (excluding MA )
Public Safety ' ' ' '

Fireflife safety programming

77%
76%
73%
72%!

EMS services

Response time for fire services
Response time for EMS services
Police protection
Sheriff protection
Education
Private schools
Charter schools
Public schools
Transmrtatinn
Ease of travel within Durham
Fedestrian facilities
Bicycle facilities
Fublic transit system
Maintenance of City streets : : :
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
|mVery Satisfied/Satisfied (5/4)|

Source: ETC Institute (2019)

Public Safety, Education, and Transportation Related Issues are High Priorities According to Respondents,,



Major Finding #2

Residents in All Areas of the
County Are Satisfied with the
Overall Quality of County
Services




Overall Quality of Services Provided by the County
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Satisfaction Remains High in All Areas of the County
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Satisfaction Remains High in All Areas of the County



Durham as a Community That Is Mo
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Citizen Satisfaction
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- 1.0-1.8 Poor

1.8-2.6 Below Average
2.6-3.4 Neutral
3.4-4.2 Good

B 4.2-5.0 Excellent

PETC

Increase in Satisfaction in PAC Areas 1 & 5; Satisfaction is High in All Areas of the County

N
w*n
s

16



Durham as a Place to Raise Children e

2017 - 2018
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Maijor Finding #3

Overall Satisfaction Ratings Have
Increased Since 2017



Overall Satisfaction with Iltems That May Influence
Your Perception of Durham - 2018 vs 2017 vs 2015

by percentage of respondents who rated the itema 5 or4 on a 5point scale

76%
T6%
| 82%

Quality of life in your neighborhood

L — 65%
Quality of life in Durham 53%
| | | | — 61%
f Quality of services provided by City 57%
— 59%
f Quality of services provided by County 55%
— 55%
flmage of Durham 51%

fﬂppearance of Durham 49%
| 55%

n
Cd
=

45%
46%
| 45%

40%
+39%
| 3{:]%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: ETC Institute (2019) m2018 82017 &12015 TRENDS

Notable Increases From 2017: Notable Decreases From 2017:

|

Management of development/growth

|

Value received for local property taxes




Overall Ratings of the Community - 2018 vs 2017 vs 2015

by percentage of respondents who rated the itema 5 or4 on a 5-point scale

fﬂs a place to live

As a place to waork
. As a place to play
As a place to visit

fﬂs a place to raise children

As a community that is moving
in the right direction

As a place to retire
As a place to start a business

As a place to educate children

0%

Source: ETC Institute (2019)

Notable Increases From 2017:

Notable Decreases From 2017:

— 85%
B81%
| 80%
— 81%
8%
| 80%
68% !
61%
| | | | 70%
— 67%
64%,
| 69%
— 63%
B%
. . 1 61%
qﬁﬁ%
1%
. . . | 65%
—55%
5:79%
| 60%
—EE“Iﬁ
54%
. . | $8%
— 37%
3586
Not Asked in 2015 ! : \ |
20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2018 m2017 12015 TRENDS



Overall Satisfaction with City and County Services
by Major Category - 2018 vs 2017 vs 2015

by percentage of respondents who rated the item a 5 or 4 on a 5-point scale

‘ . _ m 77%
o
Library services/programs . . .  83%
. _I 768%
76%
EMS services & P aou,
Response time for fire services ?lﬁ?fnw
. oo T — 7 2"/
Response time for EMS services 9% '#-l 50°;
5 - q ' BN 64% |
Water/sewer utilifies i
T T T I Eg%
f . q 63%
Parks/recreation programs %i 5o
. N ———
Police protection 62%
| 66%
f : H 61%
Customer service from County employees t;ﬁw
f : : qﬁﬂ%
Customer service from City employees |%°D'€f
. : _.5_‘3%
‘Shenﬂ’ protection 62%
, , __ 166%
P - S ————————
Private schools ] . o '
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Source: ETC Institute (2019) m2018 =201/ 12015 TRENDS

Notable Increases From 2017: Notable Decreases From 2017:




Overall Satisfaction with City and County Services
by Major Category - 2018 vs 2017 vs 2015 - Continued

by percentage of respondents who rated the itema 5 or 4 on a 5-point scale

—

f Effectiveness of communication

Public Health services

f Tax Administration services

f Enforcement of codes & ordinances

f Durham County Department of Social Services
Ease of travel within Durham

f Charter schools

Pedestrian facilities

. Bicycle facilities

‘ Public transit system

’ Maintenance of City streets

Public schools

Source: ETC Institute (2019)

Notable Increases From 2017:

ﬂ Jsaw
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47%

q 45%

| 42%

q#%
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q 43%

: 39%
_ﬁann‘é,-’%
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 51% |

Not Asked in 2015 ,
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Mot Asked in 2015 !

q%{?%

Not Asked in 2015 |

_‘331@5'%

[ 34%

_2%§4%

| 3
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Mot Asked in 2015 .

0% 20% 40% 60%

m2018 m2017 O2015

Notable Decreases From 2017:

80%

TRENDS



Overall Satisfaction with County Communication
2018 vs 2017 vs 2016

by percentage of respondents who rated the itema 5 or 4 on a 5-point scale

4 ~biity to get timely emergency/disaster 53%

information 24 hours a day 53%
Mot Asked in 2005

l

43%
47%
47%
43%
44%
40%

]

’ Ease of locating information on County website

Availability of information about County
programs & services

|

| 41%
Your experience engaging with County :39%
government process i 0%

J

33%
County efforts to keep you informed about 31 %,
local issues | 37%

J

29%, |
29% !
| 28% !

|

Level of public involvement in local decisions

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%

Source: ETC Institute (2019) m2018 ®=2017 12016 TRENDS

Notable Increases From 2017:

Notable Decreases From 2017:




Overall Satisfaction with Your Experience Interacting
with the County Government - 2018 vs 2017

by percentage of respondents who rated the tema 5 or4 on a 5-point scale

66% |

Courtesy of County employee(s) you interacted with 530,
0

|

61%
57%

fﬁ.ccuracy of information you were given

|

60%
59%

Appropriateness of County employees' response

|

60%
59%

How easy County Government was to contact

—

' 60%

fTimeliness of County employees' response =
i}

|

54%
50%!

fRes::lIutiGn to your issue/concern

|

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Source: ETC Institute (2019) m2018 m201/ TRENDS

Notable Increases From 2017: Notable Decreases From 2017:




Maijor Finding #4

Satisfaction Ratings for
Durham County Are Generally
Higher Than Other Large

Communities




Satisfaction with Major Cateqgories of Services

Durham County vs. Large U.S. Communities

by percentage of respondents who rated the item asa 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied”

Library services/programs ﬁﬂ%
S R T . mmmmmm————— T
P Response time for fire services | INEG—_—_—_—_——S—SS—S——— 3. .
- Response time for EMS services IS ',
P Waterisewer utilities _—54 '

Parks/recreation programs Egﬁn

Police protection Mﬁ;%

f Customer service from County employees . 51%

fCustomer service from City employees
Sheriff protection

fEﬁectiveness of communication
Enforcement of codes/ordinances

Ease of travel within Durham

‘Pedestriaﬂ facilities
Bicycle facilities

‘Pubhc transit system
‘Mamtenance of City streets

’Pub“c srhools —_ZB_ZH_E_I 499,

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2019) |-Durharr‘| County EALarge U.5. Communities |

Notably Higher:

Notably Lower:



Perceptions of the Community

Durham County vs. Large U.S. Communities

by percentage of respondents who rated the item asa 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied"

65%
‘ Quality of life in Durham _ °

71%

fﬂuahw of services provided by City ;

44%

59%
fﬂualiw of services provided by County _ 5 °

44%

- Image of Durham

53%
51%:!

62%

Appearance of Durham

]

‘ 45%
Management of development/growth °

I

37%

. 40%
f‘u’alue received for local property taxes

I

32%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
\mDurham County Ealarge U.S. Communities |

Sowrce: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2010)

Notably Higher: Notably Lower:



Overall Ratings of the Community

Durham County vs. Large U.S. Communities

by percentage of respondents who rated the tem as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "excellent"”

f As a place to live
. As a place to work

f,-‘-‘hs a place to visit

fﬁks a place to raise children

fﬁs a community that is moving in right direction

fﬁs a place to retire

0%

Source: ETC Instifute DirectionFinder (2019)

Notably Higher:

85%

52%

81%

45%

67%

48% |

63%

I

21

%

63%

41% :

I

55%

—

46%

20% 40% 60% 80%

100%

|-Durham County EalLarge U.5. Communities

Notably Lower:



Maijor Finding #5

Top Priorities




2018 Importance-Satisfaction Rting
Durham County, North Carolina

= Major Categories of City and County Services

Most Most Importance-

Important Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction [-S Rating
Category of Service Y% Rank % Rank Rating Rank
Very High Priority (IS >.20)
Quality of public schools 44% 1 29% 24 0.3147 1
Overall maintenance of City streets 38% 2 29% 23 0.2683 2
High Priority (IS .10-.20)
Ease of travel within Durham 22% 4 40% 18 0.131¢9 K]
Quality of police protection 32% 3 62% 8 0.1221 4
Quality of public transit system (GoDurham) 16% 5 31% 22 0.1084 5]
Medium Priority (1S <.10)
Quality of pedestrian facilities 16% 6 37% 20 0.0978 6
Quality of bicycle facilities 12% 7 37% 21 0.0772 7
Quality of sheriff protection 10% 8 58% 11 0.0408 8
Durham County Department of Social Services 6% 11 43% 17 0.0340 9
Quality of parks & recreation programs 9% ] 63% 7 0.032¢9 10
Enforcement of codes & ordinances 6% 12 44% 16 0.0326 11
Quality of public health services 6% 13 46% 14 0.0311 12
Quality of water & sewer utilities 8% 10 64% 6 0.0278 13
Effectiveness of communication with the public 5% 14 53% 13 0.0255 14
Quality of charter schools 4% 17 38% 19 0.0219 15
Quality of tax administration services 3% 20 45% 15 0.0172 16
Quality of customer service received from City employees 4%, 16 60% 10 0.0144 17
Quality of fire & life safety programming 4% 15 7% 1 0.0099 18
Response time for EMS services 3% 18 72% 5 0.0086 19
Quality of EMS services 3% 18 76% 3 0.0078 20
Response time for fire services 2% 22 73% 4 0.0065 21
Quality of library services & programs 3% 21 7% 2 0.0058 22
Quality of customer service received from County employee 1% 23 61% 9 0.0047 23
Quality of private schools 1% 24 54% 12 0.0023 24

Overall Community Priorities:




Services You Would Be Willing to Pay

Higher Taxes to Support - 2018 vs 2017 vs 2016

by percentage of respondents (multiple selections allowed)

Public school operations (teachers, salaries)
Affordable housing

Job creationftraining

Youth programming

FPublic health & wellness

Expanded Pre-K subsidies

Public safety staffing

Senior programming

Social services

Court services

Wouldn't pay higher taxes for any of these

a]
[ 45%

i
——— |

| 29%

0% 20% 40%

Source: ETC Institute (2019)

60%

m2018 m2017 32016

80%
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Summary




Residents Have a Positive Perception of the County
85% rated the County as an excellent or good place to live

The County Is Moving in the Right Direction
Overall satisfaction ratings have increased since 2017 survey

Durham County Rates 15% Above the Average for Other Large
Communities in the Overall Quality of City Services

Durham County Rates 26% Above the Average for Other Large
Communities in Customer Service from County Employees

Overall Community Priorities Over the Next 2 Years:
Public Schools
Maintenance of City Streets
Police Protection

Overall County Priorities Over the Next 2 Years:
Public Schools
Sheriff Protection
Services of Durham County Department of Social Services

33



Questions?
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